Terminal cap rate 7.3% 4.3% 5.7% 7.3% 4.3% 5.7%
Industrial
  Discount rate 6.5% 6.0% 6.1% 6.5% 6.0% 6.1%
  Terminal cap rate 6.0% 5.0% 5.4% 6.0% 5.0% 5.4%

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in discount rates, capitalization rates and stabilized or forecast net
operating income. Generally, an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value
of the income producing properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of
the properties. The capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower
capitalization rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the
weighted average stabilized capitalization rates were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change
in stabilized net operating income), the value of the income producing properties as at March 31, 2020, would
decrease by $453,353 and increase by $501,215, respectively.

The sensitivity of the fair values of the Company’s income producing properties as at March 31, 2020, and
December 31, 2019, is set out in the table below:

As at March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019
Change in capitalization rate: 0.25% (0.25%) 0.25% (0.25%)
Multi-suite residential ($269,929) $302,386 ($246,954) $275,369
Retail (86,313) 93,084 (89,687) 96,807
Office (91,765) 99,866 (89,194) 96,766
Industrial (5,346) 5,879 (6,944) 7,649

($453,353) $501,215 ($432,779) $476,591

NOTE 5
HOTEL PROPERTIES
Hotel properties consist of the following:

As at March 31, 2020 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land $97,111 ($2,407) $— $94,704
Buildings 591,839 (85,912) (50,623) 455,304
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 112,165 (12,753) (51,322) 48,090
Right-of-use asset - land lease 1,596 — (72) 1,524

$802,711 ($101,072) ($102,017) $599,622

As at December 31, 2019 Cost

Accumulated
Impairment

Provision
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Land $97,111 ($2,407) $— $94,704
Buildings 591,227 (67,524) (47,343) 476,360
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 110,904 (7,250) (47,473) 56,181
Right-of-use asset - land lease 1,596 — (58) 1,538

$800,838 ($77,181) ($94,874) $628,783

MORGUARD CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | MARCH 31, 2020

MORGUARD.COM 54

Transactions in hotel properties for the three months ended March 31, 2020, are summarized as follows:

As at March 31, 2020

Opening
Net Book

Value Additions
Impairment

Provision Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land $94,704 $— $— $— $94,704
Buildings 476,360 612 (18,388) (3,280) 455,304
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 56,181 1,261 (5,503) (3,849) 48,090
Right-of-use asset - land lease 1,538 — — (14) 1,524

$628,783 $1,873 ($23,891) ($7,143) $599,622

Transactions in hotel properties for the year ended December 31, 2019, are summarized as follows:

As at December 31, 2019

Opening
Net Book

Value
Adoption of

IFRS 16 Additions
Impairment

Provision Disposition Amortization

Closing
Net Book

Value
Land $94,704 $— $— $— $— $— $94,704
Buildings 510,077 — 5,834 (21,142) (4,982) (13,427) 476,360
Furniture, fixtures, equipment and other 61,297 — 12,042 (1,781) (960) (14,417) 56,181
Right-of-use asset - land lease — 2,280 — — (684) (58) 1,538

$666,078 $2,280 $17,876 ($22,923) ($6,626) ($27,902) $628,783

The Company identified each hotel property as a cash-generating unit for impairment purposes. The recoverable
amounts of the hotel properties have been estimated using the value-in-use method or fair value less costs to sell.
Under these calculations, discount rates are applied to the forecasted cash flows reflecting the assumptions for hotel
activity. The key assumptions are the first year net operating income and the discount rate applied over the useful life
of the hotel property. IFRS permits an impairment provision to be reversed in the subsequent accounting periods if
recoverability analysis at that time supports reversal.